## COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

AN EXAMINATION OF THE APPLICATION	)	
OF THE FUEL ADJUSTMENT CLAUSE OF	)	CASE NO.
DUKE ENERGY KENTUCKY, INC. FROM MAY	)	2016-00005
1, 2015 THROUGH OCTOBER 31, 2015	)	

## ORDER

On March 28, 2016, Duke Energy Kentucky, Inc. ("Duke Kentucky") moved the Commission for a one-day extension of time, until March 29, 2016, in which to file its responses to Commission Staff's Third Request for Information ("Staff's Third Request"), filed March 18, 2016. In support, Duke Kentucky states that the additional time is requested because the ten-day response period encompassed the Easter holiday where Duke Kentucky's office was closed on Friday, March 25, 2016, and the company personnel who were completing the requested analysis in the data responses were unavailable due to previous family commitments and planned vacations. Additionally, Duke Kentucky states that due to office closures, mail was delayed for receiving the witness affidavits required to be submitted as part of its responses. Accordingly, Duke Kentucky requests a one-day extension for the filing of its responses. The Commission notes that Duke Kentucky's responses were filed on March 29, 2016.

The Commission, having considered Duke Kentucky's motion, finds that good cause exists to grant the motion.

## IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that:

- Duke Kentucky's motion for a one-day extension of time to file its responses to Staff's Third Request, up to and including March 29, 2016, is granted.
- Duke Kentucky's responses to Staff's Third Request are accepted for filing as of March 29, 2016.

By the Commission

**ENTERED** 

MAR 3 1 2016

KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

ATTEST:

Acting Executive Director

\*Kristen Ryan Senior Paralegal Duke Energy Kentucky, Inc. 139 East Fourth Street P. O. Box 960 Cincinnati, OH 45201

\*Duke Energy Kentucky, Inc. 139 East Fourth Street Cincinnati, OH 45202

\*Rocco O D'Ascenzo Duke Energy Kentucky, Inc. 139 East Fourth Street P. O. Box 960 Cincinnati, OH 45201